
Page 1 of 5 

 

DETAILS OF CONTRACTS PLACED AGAINST TENDERS DURING THE MONTH OF APRIL -2017 

FROM CONTRACTS DEPARTMENT, DULIAJAN 

 

 

 

Sl. 

No. 

Tender No Item/ Nature of Work Mode of 

Tender/ 

Enquiry 

Date of 

Publication 

of NIT 

Type of 

bidding 

(Single/ 

Two bid 

System) 

Last date of 

receipt of 

tender 

No. of 

Tenders 

Received 

Nos. & Names of 

parties qualified after 

Technical Evaluation 

 

Nos. & Names of 

parties not 

qualified after 

Technical  

Evaluation 

 

Whether 

Contract 

awarded to 

lowest 

tenderer/L1 

Contract No. & 

Date 

 

Name of 

Contractor  

 

Value of contract 

(Rs.) 

 

Scheduled 

Date of 

completion of 

contract 

 

1. CDG3706P17 Hiring of Core Handling, 

Preservation, Desorption, 

other Lab Studies and 

Interpretation for 2(Two) 

wells for Shale Gas 

Exploration in the States of 

Assam & AP 

Press 27.01.2017 Two Bid 07.03.2017 2(Two) 2(Two) 

1) M/s. Weatherford 

Oil Tool Middle-East 

Ltd., Dubai 

2) M/s. Core 

Laboratories 

International B.V. 

Bhiwanti 

 

NIL Yes 6208328/ 

CDG3706/ 

GEOL/2017 

dtd. 21.04.2017 

M/s. 

Weatherford Oil 

Tool Middle-

East Ltd. 

3,42,32,175.12 01(One) year 

2 

 

 

 

 

CDI4245L17 Appointment of Consultant 

for Implementation of GST 

Limited 23.03.2017 Composite 18.04.2017 04(Four) 

 

03(Three)  

i)M/s Deloitte Haskins 

& Sells LLP 

ii) M/s KPMG 

iii) M/s Lakshmi 

Kumaran &  Sridharan 

01(One) 

 M/s 

Pricewaterhouse 

coopers 

M/s Lakshmi 

Kumaran &  

Sridharan(afte

r negotiation) 

6110756 

24.04.2017 

M/s Lakshmi 

Kumaran &  

Sridharan (after 

negotiation 

34,50,000.00( 

Exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

Till completion 

of all 

formality/comp

liance with 

filing of First 

Annual Return 

after going live 

with GST from 

the 

commencement 

date to be 

mentioned in 

work order. 

3. 

 

 

 

 

CDI3270P17 Major Overhauling & Steam 

Coil Replacement of Tank 

No.10 at  Moran Tank Farm 

Press 13.12.2016 Two bid 25.01.2017 01(one) 01(One) viz.M/s J M 

Engineering & Co. 

01(One) viz. 

M/s J M 

Engineering & 

Co. 

M/s J M 

Engineering 

& Co. 

6110744 dated 

21.04.2017 

M/s J M 

Engineering & 

Co. 

70,07,70.00 

(Exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

11(Eleven)Mon

ths 

4 

 

 

 

 

CDI2318P17 Hiring Services for Sinking 

and Recovery of Shallow 

Tubewell at OIL’s field 

installations such as new 

Drilling & Work over 

locations, existing production 

installations etc. 

Press 1.09.2016 Two Bid  30.09.2016 02(Two) M/s Ratul Borthakur, 

Naharkatia 

01(One) viz.M/s 

Nibedita 

Engineering , 

Tinsukia 

M/s Ratul 

Borthakur,Na

harkatia 

6110743 dated 

21.04.2017 

M/s Ratul 

Borthakur, 

Naharkatia 

25,46,000.00 

(Excluding 

Service Tax) 

02(Two) Years 

5 

 

 

 

CDI3322P17 Hiring Services of 2(Two) 

nos. Brand new 15 

KVA(Acoustic) Gen 

sets(24Hours) electrical 

power supply through 15 

KVA Diesel Engine Driven 

Acoustic Gen set-one Genset. 

for running and other for 

standbye 

Press 16.12.2016 Two bid  17.01.2017 05 (Five) 04(Four) 

i)M/s Brahmaputra 

Commerce & Trade 

ii),M/s Lakwa 

Construction 

iii)N/s Naren Stores 

iv)M/s Pallavi 

Industries 

01(One) viz. 

M/s Perennial 

Technologies 

(Rejected on 

commercial 

BEC/BRC) 

M/s Naren 

Stores 

6110749 dated 

:27.04.2017 

M/s Naren 

Stores 

76,99,142.40 

(Excluding 

Service Tax) 

48(Forty Eight 

months) 

6 

 

 

CDI2736P17 Supply of Listed I  ,Listed II 

& Listed III WCLs for 

providing security Services in 

operational areas of Tinsukia 

District for East Zone under 

Eastern Asset(EA) of OIL 

INDIA LIMITED for a period 

of 04 years. 

Press 20.10.2016 Single stage 

two bid 

system 

29.11.2016 07(Seven) 07(Seven) 

i) M/s Ajit Enterprise 

ii)M/s Dabori 

iii) M/s Rajlakshmi 

Construction 

iv) M/s S Bharalua 

v)M/s Magarman & Co 

vi) M/s S Ahmed & 

Company 

vii)M/s Suraksha 

Nil M/s S 

Bharalua as 

per Lottery 

6110711 dated 

10.04.2017 

M/s S  Bharalua  68,63,924.94 

(Exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

04(four ) Years 



Page 2 of 5 

 

7 

 

 

 

CDI2737P17 Supply of  Listed I, Listed II 

& Listed III WCLs for 

providing security services in 

the operational areas of 

Tinsukia District and the 

operational areas of 

Arunachal Pradesh under 

Eastern Asset(EA) of OIL 

INDIA LIMITED for a period 

of 04(Four) years 

 

 

Press 20.10.2016 Single Stage 

Two bid 

22.11.2016 05(Five) 05 viz 

i) M/s Ajit Enterprise 

ii) M/s Rajlakshmi 

Construction 

iii) M/s S Bharalua 

iv) M/s Suraksha 

v) M/s. S. Ahmed & 

Co. 

Nil M/s S Ahmed 

& Co.as per 

Lottery 

6110712 dated 

10.04.2017 

M/s.  S. Ahmed 

& Co. 

6,96,09,263.82 

(Exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

04(four ) Years 

8 

 

CDI2732P17 Supply of  Listed I, Listed II 

& Listed III WCLs for 

providing security services in 

the operational areas of 

Tinsukia District under 

Eastern Asset(EA) of OIL 

INDIA LIMITED for a period 

of 04(Four) years 

Press 20.10.2016 Single Stage 

Two bid 

29.11.2016 07(Seven) 07(Seven) 

 

i) M/s Ajit Enterprise 

ii)M/s Dabori 

iii) M/s Rajlakshmi 

Construction 

iv) M/s S. Bharalua 

v)M/s Magarman & Co 

vi) M/s S. Ahmed & 

Company 

vii)M/s Suraksha 

Nil  M/s 

Rajlakshmi 

Construction 

as per Lottery  

 

6110709 dated 

05.04.2017 

M/s Rajlakshmi 

Construction 

 

6,17,01,866.47 

(Exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

04(four ) Years 

9 CDI3344P17 Temporary Electrical work in 

Company’s premises 

(Domestic/Industrial 

Press 19.12.2016 Single Stage 

Two bid 

27.01.2017 03(Three) 03(Three)  

i)M/s B L Traders 

ii)M/s Halder 

Enterprise 

iii)M/s RHEPL 

Nil M/s B L 

Traders 

6110715 dated 

10.04.2017 

M/s B L Traders 30,89,937.50  

( Exclusive of 

Tax)  

03(Three) 

Years 

10 CDI2645P17 Hiring of services for 

Replacement of Water 

Pipeline from 4MGD WTP to 

WIS-208 

Press 05.10.2016 Single Stage 

Two bid 

18.11.2016 03(Three) 02(Two)  

i)Assam Equipment & 

Energy Services Pvt. 

Ltd 

ii)M/s M P Transport 

01(One)viz. 

i)M/s  Integrated 

Business 

Corporation 

M/s M P 

Transport 

6110741 dated 

19.04.2017 

M/s M P 

Transport 

33,92,375.00 

(Exclusive of 

Service Tax) 

Ten Months 

11 CDI1582P17 Revamping of OCS 4 road 

starting from Tinsukia road & 

OCS 4 approach junction to 

Nahoalia approx. length 3.50 

km by 50mm BM & 25mm 

SDBC including supplying of 

all materials except cement. 

Press 01.08.2016 Two Bid 

System 

1.9.2016 48 (Forty 

Eight) 

34(Thirty Four) 

M/s. D.J.Construction 

M/s. Badri Rai 

Construction Pvt. Ltd. 

M/s. Baruas' 

Induastries. 

M/s. H.L. Ch. & Co. 

M/s. Hridayananda 

Konwar 

M/s. Khan & Co. 

M/s. L. Brgohain 

M/s. Lexicon 

Engineering.  

M/s. M.Kalita & Co. 

ManabJyoti Gogoi & 

Co. 

M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 

P.K.Kimsing & Sons 

Shri Sunil Hazarika. 

M/s. Sujit Gogoi. 

M/s. United Builders. 

Utpal Chetia. 

Raju Phukan 

Shree Shyam 

International. 

Nurul Amin 

Biren Borkotoky 

M/s. Gogoi & Sons Co. 

O.P Garodia 

Builders & Carriers 

Dutta Enterprise 

Sanjay Kr. Singh 

Tapan Dutta. 

B.K. More 

M/s. Apurba Lahon 

14 (fourteen) Yes 6110705 

Dtd- 

01.04.2017 

Biren 

Borkotoky 

Vendor Code- 

404313 

1,33,36,682.48 30 weeks. 



Page 3 of 5 

 

Dulal Dutta 

Probin Dutta 

DJ & Associates (p) 

Ltd. 

Bhaskar Borchetia. 

M/s. Shiva Enterprise 

Anuj Saikia 

 

 

 

 

12 CDI2597P17 Construction of brick 

boundary wall around OIL 

sport ground providing and 

fixing GI chain link fencing 

above the wall construction of 

gate, fixing tiles as per 

requirement including supply 

of all materials except cement 

inside OIL housing area 

Moran. 

 

Press 15.10.16 Two Bid 

System 

17.11.16 23(Twenty 

Three) 

17(Seventeen) 

Sri Dinesh Chetia 

M/s. B K Agarwalla 

M/s. MM Enterprise. 

M/s. P.K. Dowarah 

Enterprise. 

M/s. Rana Enterprise. 

M/s. Shyamal Phukan. 

M/s. Sunil Hazarika 

M/s. M M 

Construction. 

M/s. Laban Dutta 

M/s. Mukti Nath 

Sonowal. 

M/s. Amarjyoti Gogoi. 

M/s. A K Supply and 

Construction 

M/s. N K Mahanta & 

Sons 

M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi 

M/s. Sunil Das &  Co 

M/s. Gupta & Co. 

M/s. J K Construction 

& Company 

6(Six) 

Binud Kr. Saikia 

Sanjeev Mathews 

Utpal Chetia 

Borgohain Horen 

United 

Construction 

Dutta Kula 

Yes 6110707 

Dtd- 

03.04.2017 

Mukti Nath 

Sonowal 

Vendor Code- 

205410 

30,95,878.45 24 Weeks. 

13 DCC3483L17 Repairing of 2.3 km stretch of 

the  approach for loc.HWY ( 

existing asphalted road) with 

semi grouting and bituminous 

premixing including supply of 

all materials except bitumen 

from well approach of Loc. 

WHY to Borkuloni Chariali. 

Limited 09.01.2017 Single Bid 

System 

9.02.2017 234(Two 

Hundred 

Thirty 

four) 

NA NA Yes 6110713 

Dtd- 

10.04.2017 

Deven Kalita 

Vendor Code- 

400614 

16,66,485.63 16 Weeks. 

14 DCC3499L17 Construction /Repairing of 

bituminous road by,75 mm 

thick WBM,20 mm thick  

premixing with seal coat 

including supply of all 

materials except 

bitumen.(approx road of Loc 

HTM-1 from Hatiali siding 

length approx 1.40 weeks.)  

Limited 09.01.2017 Single Bid 

System 

09.02.2017 141(Hundr

ed Forty 

One) 

NA NA Yes 6110717 

Dtd- 

11.04.2017 

Ramajee Singh 

Vendor Code- 

401984 

18,90,865.75 24 weeks 

15 DCC3481L17 Construction of a new ring 

road at GCS 4 with WBM and 

premixing including supply of 

all materials except bitumen. 

Limited 09.01.2017 Single Bid 

System 

09.02.17 238(Two 

hundred 

Thirty 

Eight) 

NA NA Yes 6110716 

Dtd- 

10.04.2017 

M.H. Enterprise 

Vendor Code- 

401304 

11,43,354.80 8 weeks. 

16 CDI3092P17 Improvement of existing 3.3 

km long gravelled road to 

bituminous road from well 

NHK #290 to well NHK #284 

including supply of all 

materials and machineries by 

the contractor. 

Press 29.11.2016 Two Bid 

System 

05.01.2017 16(Sixteen) 16(sixteen) 

M/s. H.L Chanda & 

Co. 

M/s. L Borgohain 

Binud Kr. Saikia 

M/s. Dutta Enterprise. 

Sujit Gogoi. 

M/s. United Builders 

M/s. Sunil Hazarika 

M/s. Badri Rai 

Construction Pvt.Ltd. 

M/s. B.K. More 

Nil Yes 6110714 

Dtd- 

10.04.2017 

B.K More 

Vendor Code- 

407229 

1,56,19,004.49 16 weeks. 



Page 4 of 5 

 

M/s. Utpal Chetia 

M/s. Gupta & Co. 

M/s. Archangel Group 

M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 

M/s. Numal Saikia 

Bijoy Kr. Beria 

Mukti Nath Sonowal 

 

 

 

17 DCC3493L17 Construction of Internal 

Boundary wall at CGGS, 

Madhuban including supply 

of all materials except 

Cement 

Limited 9.01.2017 Single Bid 

System 

9.02.2017 230(two 

Hundred 

Thirty) 

N.A N.A Yes 6110729 

Dtd- 

12.04.2017 

JK Enterprise 

Vendor Code- 

400984 

24,98,695.33 45 weeks. 

18 CDI2590P17 Development of the approach 

road leading to NHK#157 & 

181with earth filling double 

layer WBM,40mm SDBC 

including supply of all 

materials except cement. 

Press 15.10.2016 Two Bid 

System 

01.12.2016 23(Twenty 

three) 

Mukti Nath Sonowal 

Bijoy Kr. Beria 

M/s. Gupta & Co. 

M/s. H.L Chanda & 

Co. 

M/s. India 

Construction. 

M/s. Khan & Co. 

M/s. L Borgohain 

M/s. Manab Jyoti 

Gogoi 

M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 

& Co. 

M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 

Pradeep Kr. Gogoi 

M/s. Sunil Hazarika 

M/s. Nurul Amin. 

Binud Kr. Saikia 

M/s. D J & Associates 

(P) Ltd. 

8(Eight) Yes 6110722 

Dtd- 

12.04.2017 

Pulin Ch. Gogoi 

Vendor Code- 

401611 

1,08,51,068.27 24 Weeks 

19 CDI2589P17 Development of approach 

road to location HVJ( approx 

Length 3.42Km) with earth 

filling double layer 

WBM,40MM SDBC 

including supply of all 

materials except cement. 

Press 15.10.16 Two Bid 

System 

17.11.16 24 (Twenty 

Four) 

15(Fifteen) 

Mukti Nath Sonowal 

Bijoy Kr. Beria 

M/s. H.L Chanda & 

Co. 

M/s. India 

Construction. 

M/s. L Borgohain 

M/s. M.Kalita & Co. 

M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 

& Co. 

M/s. Pulin Ch. Gogoi. 

Pradeep Kr. Gogoi 

M/s. Sujit Gogoi 

M/s. Sunil Hazarika 

M/s. Nurul Amin. 

M/s. Dulal Dutta 

M/s. Archangel Group 

M/s. Bhaskar 

Borchetia 

9(Nine) 

BRC Pvt. Ltd. 

Baruas' Industries 

Sincon Engg. 

Unitrd Builders 

Utpal Chetia 

Raju Phukon 

Binud Kr. Saikia 

Dutta Entp. 

Yes 6110730 

Dtd- 

12.04.2017 

Bhaskar 

Borchetia 

Vendor Code-

408457 

1,82,33,476.89 48 weeks. 

20 CDI2588P17 Revamping of Duliajan to 

Tinsukia road of approx. 

length 3.60 km starting from 

Hukuta Charali to Madhuting 

junction by 50mm BM & 25 

mm SDBC including 

supplying of all materials 

except cement. 

Press 15.10.16 Two Bid 

System 

17.11.16 17 

(Seventeen

) 

10 (Ten) 

M/s. L Borgohain 

M/s. M.Kalita & Co. 

M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 

& Co. 

M/s. Sunil Hazarika 

M/s. Sujit Gogoi 

M/s. Nurul Amin. 

M/s. Dulal Dutta 

M/s. Archangel Group 

M/s. DJ & 

Associates(p)Ltd. 

M/s. Bhaskar 

7(Seven) 

BRC Pvt. Ltd. 

MN Sonowal 

Utpal Chetia 

Raju Phukon 

Binud Kr. Saikia 

Dutta Entp 

Pradip Kr. 

adhyapak 

Yes 6110731 

Dtd- 

12.04.2017 

D.J. And 

Associates (P) 

Ltd 

Vendor Code- 

408456 

2,08,70,927.25 30 weeks. 



Page 5 of 5 

 

Borchetia 

21 CDI4046P17 Construction /Repairing of 

bituminous road by, 75 mm 

thick WBM in two layers, 20 

mm thick premixing with seal 

coat including supply of all 

materials except bitumen. 

(approach road Loc DIAN 

from Habisuk to DIAN QPS. 

lenght approx. 4.00 Km) 

Press 09.03.2017 Single stage 

composite 

bid system 

13.04.17 15(Fifteen) 14 (Fourteen) 

M/s. R.K. Deb & Co. 

M/s. Kalita Enterprise 

M/s. Binud Kr. Saikia 

M/s. Lalit Raj Thakurai 

& Co. 

M/s. Techno Chem 

India. 

M/s. R.K. Chetia & 

Sons. 

M/s. NN Enterprise 

M/s. Manabjyoti Gogoi 

& Co. 

M/s. Shree Shyam 

International. 

M/s. Kamakhya 

Borthakur. 

M/s. Badri Rai 

Construction Pvt. Ltd. 

M/s. Numal Saikia. 

M/s. Baruas' Industries 

M/s. D.J Construction 

1 (One) 

Lexicon 

Engineering 

Yes 6110759 

Dtd- 

29.04.2017 

M/s. Badri Rai 

Construction 

Pvt.Ltd. 

Vendor Code- 

400251 

81,87,315.10 28 Weeks. 

     

 

 

       


